
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 31 October 2024 
 

Time 10.00 am 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or  at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is email  
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 28 
October 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, Shuttleworth and 

Sykes 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2024 are attached for 
approval. 

6   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

 Website demonstration 

7   OSCP and OSAB Reports (Pages 9 - 114) 

 Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership and Oldham Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Reports 2023-24 

8   Better Care Fund 2024-25 Quarter 1 Submission (Pages 115 - 118) 

 The content of the Quarter 1 Better Care Fund Submission to be presented to 
the Board to be noted. 

9   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update (Pages 119 - 128) 

 An update to the Health and Wellbeing board on Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  



HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD  
12/09/2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, 
Shuttleworth and Sykes 
 

 
 

 
Also in attendance: Rebecca Fletcher- Director of Public Health 

Rev Jean Hurlston- Voluntary member 
Simon Blair- OCL 
Anne Mcann- Public Health Service 
Charlotte Stevenson- Public Health Service 
Gerard Jones- Children’s Services 
Anna Tebay- Public Health Service 
Lorraine Black- First Choice Homes 
Andrea Edmondson- NHS 
Laura Windsor-Welsh- Action Together 
Charlotte Walker- Adults Services 
Susannah Reeves- OSFC Principal 
Steve Senior- Consultant in Public Health 
Dr John Patterson- NHS 
Anna Da Silva- Northern Roots 
Steph Wild- Northern Roots 
Michelle Scholes- IGP Care 
Justine Starr- IGP Care 
Kristina Atkins- IGP Care 
James Mulvaney- Policy Lead 
Jon Taylor- Data Insight and Intelligence Lead 
Emily Baylis-Tunney -Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst 
GMP Representative 
Durga Paul- Constitutional Services 
 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brownridge, 
Jayne Ratcliffe, Paul Knight, Nasir Dad, Liz Windsor-Welsh and 
Mike Barker. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



6   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

The Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst presented a 
demonstration of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
Website. Work has been done to add detail to various sections 
of the site, so an overview was provided to the Board with 
updates to the site highlighted. 
  
The Board were talked through navigating the website, starting 
with reviewing headline figures on the Home Page, and 
progressing into dedicated pages where more detailed reports 
and visual resources are provided. 
  
 The Board were informed that all data and reports available to 
the Council and in the public domain would be available on the 
JSNA website. 
 
Members of the Board queried whether it was possible to look at 
the data at a Ward level, the Officer confirmed that all 
information in the Public Domain can be added to JSNA.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted and commended the work 
being done on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Website 

7   OLDHAM CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL   

The Board heard from Dr Steven Senior, Consultant in Public 
Health and Chair of the Bury, Oldham, and Rochdale Child 
Death Overview Panel. 
 
The Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham Child Death Overview Panel 
(CDOP) reviews all deaths of children normally resident in the 
three local authority areas. 
 
The Board heard a report which provided an analysis of deaths 
reported to CDOP and reviewed by CDOP in 2021/22, 2022/23, 
and 2023/24. It also includes key demographic data on the 
population 
[...]
 it has 
come, as well as being given an overview of the current staffing. 
 
Northern Roots is long term person focused, and they have 
supported 67 participants so far but with the additional funding 
they expect to have more users. Specific user experiences and 
outcomes were shared with the Board to highlight instances of 
progress and the good work being done. 

Page 7



 
RESOLVED that, the Health and Well Being Board note The 
Northern Roots Presentation. 

11   MEMBERSHIP UPDATE   

RESOLVED that, the Membership update be noted by the 
Health and Well Being Board. 
 

The meeting started at 10:00am and ended at 12:00pm 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL 
REPORT 
1st APRIL 2023 - 
31st MARCH 2024 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This report is a public document. 

It can be accessed on the website of Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership: 
https://www.olscb.org/about/publications/ 

Approved by Oldham Safeguarding Children Partners on  

Independent Chair: Dr Henri Giller 

Report compiled and written by Oldham Safeguarding Partnership, Business Unit 

Date of publication: 26th September 2024 

 

Contact details: 

Jayne Haigh 
Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership Manager 
Rock Street Resource Centre 
Rock St 
Oldham 
OL1 3UJ 
 
  
Availability and accessibility: if you would like to receive this report in any other format, please contact 
OSCP.group@oldham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 10

https://www.olscb.org/about/publications/


 

  
 

Message from the Independent Chair        4 
 

Purpose of the Report           5 
 

Partnership Working           6 
 

Oldham Partnership Model          7 
 

Reflections from our Statutory Partners           10-11 
 

The Local Context/Profile of Safeguarding in Oldham        13-14 
 

Introducing Working Together 2023 – Driving improvements    15 
 

Activity and Impact                                                16-24 
 

Voice of Children, young people, 
[...]
contains the following: 

• Evidence of the impact of the work of the safeguarding partners and relevant  
agencies, including training, on outcomes for children, adults, and their families from  
early help to children in care and care leavers. 

• How, effective arrangements in Oldham which exist to enable safeguarding partners to effectively 
work together to keep children safe. 

• What partnerships have done as a result of the arrangements, including on child  
safeguarding practice reviews. 

 
Our report this year is written against the five priorities: 

1. Neglect 
2. Complex and contextual safeguarding 
3. Transitions 
4. Domestic abuse 
5. Child mental health and the impact of trauma 

 
 

 
The vision of Oldham Safeguard and aims of the Oldham Safeguarding Partnership are the six stated in the 
Oldham Strategic Safeguarding Plan 2024 – 2027. 

 
Vision:  
1. Excellent practice is the norm across all practitioners in Oldham. 
2. Partner agencies hold one another to account effectively. 
3. There is early identification of new safeguarding issues. 
4. Learning is promoted and embedded. 
5. Information is shared effectively. 
6. The public feel confident that children are protected. 

 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

 

OSCP Vision  

“For everyone to work together to ensure that all children and young people 
feel safe within their homes, schools and communities”. 

 

Page 13



    

6 
 

 

Oldham Safeguarding Children Partners work together to promote a child-centred approach to 
safeguarding, listening to children, empowering families and, where needed, providing services that are 
professional, evidenced-based, and effective. The partners continuously strive to improve and challenge 
each other to learn the lessons from daily practice. 

Working Together 23, highlights that strong, joined up leadership and clear accountability is critical to 
effective multi agency safeguarding, bringing together the various organisations and agencies.  

Old
[...]
 and is supported by the 
Deputy Chief Nurse and Associate Director of Safeguarding.  Statutory safeguarding responsibilities are 
delegated to the Associate Director of Quality and Safety in each of the GM localities and delivery of the 
statutory functions are undertaken by the locality Designated Teams 

Andrea Edmondson  
Associate Director Quality & Safety (Oldham)  
NHS Greater Manchester    

 
 

 

    

 
 

Page 19



    

12 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our strategic aims include: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         
       

       
        

 

 

Our strategic aims include: 

• Excellent practice is the norm across all practitioners in Oldham. 
 

• Partner agencies hold one another to account effectively. 
 

• There is early identification of new safeguarding issues. 
 

• Learning is promoted and embedded. 
 

• Information is shared effectively. 
 

• The public feel confident that children are protected. 
 

 

Strategic Aims and Principles  

Principles underpinning our work: 
 

• We will ensure that children and their families are fully engaged and listened to so 
that their voices and lived experiences are integral to the development and delivery 
of services. 
 

• We are committed to working together with all partner agencies, organisations. 
and communities who have a role to play in safeguarding, to ensure that children 
are safe, well and able to reach their full potential.  

 
• We will continually measure the impact of work undertaken through OSCP to 

ensure that there is accountability and transparency in safeguarding practice with 
a focus on continual learning and improved outcomes for children. 

 
 

Page 20



    

13 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Local Context. 

Oldham forms one of the ten local authority areas that comprise the Greater Manchester conurbatio
[...]
modation, 
health, welfare, and finances, but concerns that 
she was unable to use information to make 
decisions in these areas led to specialist 
assessments being completed and she was found 
to lack capacity regarding these decisions at this 
time.  
 
The team around Gemma continued to risk assess 
and respond on a weekly, and daily basis at times 
to maintain her safety whilst they searched for 
safe and supportive accommodation that could 
meet her complex needs. With legal guidance and 
support, an application was made to the Court of 
Protection and a judge agreed the protection plans 
proposed by the team around Gemma. She is now 
living safely in a therapeutic environment.  
 
Although restrictions to keep her in place are 
initially high, with ongoing support in a safe space, 
she can now begin the process of recovery and has 
the best chance of regaining capacity and 
independence in the future. For now, Gemma has 
told the team around her that she loves her new 
home and that things are improving for her.  

8 Page 56



Message from the OSAB Independent Chair 

This annual report of the Oldham 
Safeguarding Adults Board for 2023-24 
once again demonstrates the extent of 
activity undertaken by a wide range of 

local agencies for the residents of Oldham. The 
report reflects both the strength and depth of 
safeguarding work delivered within localities to 
identify and address safeguarding need and the 
extent of innovation and commitment shown by 
those working in such settings.  
 
I would draw your attention to the actions chart laid 
out on pages 12-14 of this report which clearly 
demonstrates the variety of work that has been 
undertaken in the year.  
 
The report also demonstrates how safeguarding 
initiatives commenced in Oldham have been taken 
up by other boroughs and, in some instances, 
actioned across Greater Manchester. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The conclusion of the reporting period of this report 
(March 2024) also marks the conclusion of the 
Safeguarding Board’s three-year strategy. A new  
three year strategy statement for the period 2024-
27 has now been produced and seeks to deliver on 
a number of safeguarding priorities including: 

• Improved joint working with the Oldham 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership. 

• Enhanced staff training on issues relating to the 
mental capacity of individuals with safeguarding 
needs. 

• Combatting exploitation and issues of complex 
safeguarding arising from risks encountered 
outside of the family home. 

 
All of the partners to the Board are 
committed to making the impact of 
this new strategy statement as 
successful as the last. 

 
 
 
 

Henri Giller 
Independent Chair 
Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board 

9 Page 57



Safeguarding Adult Reviews 

The Board has a legal duty to carry out a Safeguarding 
Adult Review (SAR) if it believes that someone has died 
of, or experienced, serious abuse or neglect. The aim of 
a SAR is to review the way agencies worked together to 
safeguard an individual or family. Learning from the 
review is shared across agencies and used by the Board 
to review the way services operate in order to prevent a 
similar situation.  
 
Central to the process is the involvement of the family or 
the individual, if they are still alive. This ensures that we 
capture the experiences of people who use services and 
use this insight to inform any changes. 
 
The following information shows the decrease in the 
number of reviews commissioned by the Board in 2023-
24 to compared to the previous year. 
 

Common learning themes emerging from SARs 
completed by the Board involved the assessment of an 
individual’s mental capacity in line with the Mental 
Capacity Act (MCA); multi-agency management of risk; 
Complex Safeguarding and exploitation; recording 
decision making and sharing information; and 
safeguarding transitions which is the term used to 
describe the period of change in a young person’s life as 
they move from childhood to
[...]
at risk of being abused or neglected, 
and they are not able to protect themselves then please 
report it. 
 
The Oldham Adult Referral Contact Centre (ARCC) has 
been set up to help adults and families looking for 
support and can be contacted via the following email 
address: ARCC@oldham.gov.uk. 
 

In addition, the Adult Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) has been set up to help people report a 
safeguarding concern and can be contacted via the 
following email address: Adult.Mash@oldham.gov.uk. 
 
Both services can be contacted on the following number:  
 

ARCC and MASH: 
0161 770 7777 

Stay in touch 

If you have any queries about this Annual Report or 
would like more information, please contact the OSAB 
Business Unit at: 

 

 

Oldham Safeguarding Bulletin is a way of keeping 
yourself up to date with news from Oldham 
Safeguarding Adults Board and Oldham Safeguarding 
Children Partnership partners across Oldham. To be sent 

the bulletin, complete the sign up form on the OSAB 
website:  
 

www.OSAB.org.uk/Bulletin 
 
Please also follow us on X (formerly Twitter) and share 
our content to raise awareness of safeguarding and 
exploitation and what people can do to keep themselves 
and their families and friends safe in Oldham:  
 

OldhamSafeguarding
AdultsBoard 
@oldham.gov.uk 

Thank you from the team 

          

          

39 Page 87

mailto:ARCC@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Adult.Mash@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.osab.org.uk/bulletin/
mailto:OldhamSafeguardingAdultsBoard@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:OldhamSafeguardingAdultsBoard@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:OldhamSafeguardingAdultsBoard@oldham.gov.uk
https://twitter.com/SafeguardOldham


 

Page 88



 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
At the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 11th July 2024, the Board agreed to delegate the 
decision to submit quarterly reporting templates to the Place-Based Lead and Oldham 
Council’s Chief Executive in consultation with the Director of Adult Social Services 
(DASS).  Subsequently the Quarter 1 report was prepared for submission for the deadline 
of 29th August 2024, this was approved in accordance with this and submitted.  It is now 
brought to the Board to note.   The deadline for the Quarter 2 Report is the 31st October 
2024.  Work is well underway to ensure this is submitted on time and a subsequent report 
will be brought to a future Health and Wellbeing Board for information.  
 
Requirement from Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
1.  Note the content of the Quarter 1 Better Care Fund Submission.  
2.  Note Quarter 2 submission is in progress and will be submitted with delegated 

approval from the Place Based Lead in consultation with the Director of Adult Social 
Services.  

 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Better Care Fund 2024-25 Quarter 1 Report 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member Health & Social Care 
 

Officer Contact: Jayne Ratcliffe, Director of Adult Social Care (DASS)  
 

Report Author: Alison Berens, Head of Commissioning and Market 
Management – Older Adults and Brokerage 
 

Contact: 1792 / alison.berens@oldham.gov.uk  
 

Date: 31st October 2024 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.berens@oldham.gov.uk


 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board     Date: 31st October 2024 
 
1. Background 
 
The Better Care Fund 
 
1.1 The Better Care Fund’s vision has been to support people to live healthy, 

independent and dignified lives, through joining up health, social care and housing 
services seamlessly around the person.  The BCF Policy Framework centres of 
these objectives and now sets separate National Condition for each: 

 

 enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer 

 provide people with the right care, at the right place at the right time. 
 
1.2 As well as supporting delivery of the Next Steps to put People at the Heart of Care, 

the BCF programme underpins key priorities in the NHS Long Term Plan by joining 
up services in the community and 
[...]
t at home and considers 
any unmet demand as well as patterns of referrals and learning from previous 
years.  The intention of the plan is to ensure that people are provided with the right 
care, in the right place and at the right time 

 
3.2 Working collaboratively across health and social care, funding is utilised to support 

the needs of the Oldham population through the following schemes: 
 

 Residential enablement at Butler Green and Medlock Court 

 Falls prevention 

 A range of dementia services across the borough 

 Community equipment and wheelchair provision 

 Minor adaptations 

Page 91



 

  4 

 A range of Falls Services 

 Warm Homes 

 Alcohol liaison 

 Carers’ support 

 Dementia support services 

 Stroke support services 

 A range of services to support hospital discharge. 
 
3.3 The council and ICB will be jointly reviewing the schemes/programmes currently 

funded through the BCF both in consideration of the financial pressures the 
organisations are under, ensuring that we are achieving VFM and meeting the 
meeting the needs of the fund i.e. the national conditions and population’s needs. 

3.? The council and ICB are beginning to work jointly on planning for 2025-26 activity, 
however as the current funding round finishes in March 2025, we do not know the 
funding envelope until the Autumn Statement and local financial settlements are 
released.  

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Note the content of the Quarter 1 Report.  
 
5.      Appendices 
 

 

 

1. 2024 – 2025 Quarter 1 Submission document 

Oldham HWB.xlsx

 
2.  HWB Report on Better Care Fund 2023-25; End of Year 2023-24 

submission and Planning template for 2024-25 

HWB Report_BCF 

EOY 2324 and Planning template 2425.docx 
 

Page 92



 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report  
To provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing board on Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  
 
Executive Summary 
The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
March 2023.  The strategy contains five priorities for action. This report provides an update 
on the strategy and progress on the priorities.  The board are asked to consider the progress 
below.  
 
Recommendations 
The board are asked to consider the report, and the progress made against the priorities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Oldham Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing 
 
Officer Contact:  Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health  
 
Report Author:  Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health 
 
Date: 31st October 2024 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board              Date 31st October 2024 
 

Title Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

1. Background  
 

1.1. The Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the Health and Wellbeing Board aim to 
improve the health and wellbeing of people in Oldham and reduce inequalities for all ages. 
The responsibility for developing and delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (and the 
Joint Strategy Needs Assessment) sits with the Health and Wellbeing Board and rests with 
all the members of the board.  Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board is chaired by Cllr Peter 
Davis, and has good representation from partners.  
 

1.2. This strategy was developed over twelve months through reviewing data on health and 
wellbeing, engagement with residents, and coproduction with members of the board.  Since 
the approval of the strategy, the Health and Wellbeing Board has had focused meetings on 
each of the priorities.   
 

1.3. Below are updates on all five priorities in the strategy  
 

2. Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills to confidently make 
choices and make decisions about their own health                                                                                              

2.1. The Oldham Engagement Framework, is bei
[...]
ge overview of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy is provided below

Page 100



 

 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 OSCP and OSAB Reports
	SCRUTINISING THE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP IN OLDHAM (APRIL 2023 TO MARCH 2024) Dr Henri Giller, Independent Chair of the Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership
	Funding
	Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2023-24

	8 Better Care Fund 2024-25 Quarter 1 Submission
	9 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD  
31/10/2024 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen,  
and Sykes 
 
Also in attendance:  
Rebecca Fletcher- Director of Public Health 
Rev Jean Hurlston- Voluntary member 
Jayne Ratcliffe- Director of Adult Social Care 
Alison Berens- Head of Commissioning and Market Management  
Jayne Haigh- Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership Manager 
Henri Giller- Independent Chair of the OSCP and OSAB 
Stuart Lockwood- OCL 
Hayley Bibby- Head of Service- Weight Management and Wellbeing Services 
Steve Taylor- NCA 
Mike Barker- NHS 
Andrea Edmondson- NHS 
Dr John Patterson- NHS 
Michelle Scholes- IGP Care 
Kristina Atkins- IGP Care 
Jon Taylor- Data Insight and Intelligence Lead 
Emily Baylis-Tunney -Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst 
Durga Paul- Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Shuttleworth, 
Anna Tebay, Suzannah Reeves, Erin Portsmouth, Justine Starr, 
Laura Windsor-Welsh. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
September 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

The Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst presented a 
demonstration of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
Website. Work has been done to add detail to various sections 
of the site, so an overview was provided to the Board with 
updates to the site highlighted. 

 
The Board were guided through the Ageing well section of the 
JSNA Website and directed to headline figures on areas such as 
life expectancy, care home data and vaccine updates. Additional 
info/facts and figures on ageing population was also shown to 



the Board. Officers mentioned that Oldham’s Aging Well section 
of the JSNA website is comprehensive compared to other 
authorities. 
 
Members noted that the information is useful and that it is 
helpful that the website is updated regularly. The Board also 
discussed ways to use the website as a planning and delivery 
tool and suggested that it should be rolled out so it is known 
about and utilised. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Board noted and commended the work 
being done on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Website 
 
 
 

7   OSCP AND OSAB REPORTS   

The Health and Well Being Board heard from the Independent 
Board of the OSCP and the OSAB who presented on both 
reports. 
 
Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership Report 
 
The Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership report, detailed 
actions delivered on children’s safeguarding. The report 
highlights the activity and impact of priority areas that pose a 
risk to the children of Oldham including domestic abuse, neglect, 
transitions, complex and contextual safeguarding and mental 
health. The Partnership have identified continuity in key issues 
as they are similar to previous findings. 
 
The report notes that the level of demand in Oldham is high and 
there is significant pressure on agencies. Despite these 
pressures, key actions have been taken in priority activity areas. 
For example, some of the priority work has focused on children’s 
mental health which continues to be a significant issue. Focus is 
now on child’s voice and agencies are working with schools to 
talk about safeguarding issues. 
 
Overall, the Board heard that Oldham is in a good place and 
some of the positives have been emphasised and reinforced by 
recent Ofsted inspection report. 
 
A 3 year strategy concluded in March 2024- a revised strategy 
has since been devised. The vision of Oldham Safeguard and 
aims of the Oldham Safeguarding Partnership are the six stated 
in the Oldham Strategic Safeguarding Plan 2024 – 2027. Vision: 
 
1.  Excellent practice is the norm across all practitioners in      
pppOldham. 

 
2. Partner agencies hold one another to account effectively. 

 
 

3.  There is early identification of new safeguarding issues. 



 
4.   Learning is promoted and embedded. 
 
5.   Information is shared effectively. 
 
6.   The public feel confident that children are protected. 
 
 
The Board discussed the work being done to support those in 
situations of domestic abuse. Officers have confirmed that 
funding has been received but this is no recurring so 
discussions are taking place on how it should be used. 
 
The Board queried the high proportion of children coming to 
notice by the safeguarding agencies and questioned the nature 
of the notifications. Officers explained that a significant number if 
notifications are just concerns raised and not substantive 
safeguarding matters. 
 
The Health and Well Being Board suggested that partnership 
and decision makers should be more reflective of the 
demographic of the community they service. This feedback is to 
be shared with partnership boards with the view of developing 
more bespoke safeguarding partnerships 
 
 
 
Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
The annual report of the Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board for 
2023-24 demonstrates the extent of activity undertaken by a 
wide range of local agencies for the residents of Oldham. The 
report reflects both the strength and depth of safeguarding work 
delivered within localities to identify and address safeguarding 
need and the extent of innovation and commitment shown by 
those working in such settings.  
 
The report also demonstrates how safeguarding initiatives 
commenced in Oldham have been taken up by other boroughs 
and, in some instances, actioned across Greater Manchester 
such as the TRAM protocol. The conclusion of the reporting 
period of this report (March 2024) also marks the conclusion of 
the Safeguarding Board’s three-year strategy.  
 
A new three year strategy statement for the period 2024- 27 has 
now been produced and seeks to deliver on a number of 
safeguarding priorities including:  

 Improved joint working with the Oldham 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.  

 Enhanced staff training on issues relating to 
the mental capacity of individuals with safeguarding 
needs. 

 Combatting exploitation and issues of 
complex safeguarding arising from risks encountered 
outside of the family home. 



 
Members of the Health and Well Being Board discussed how 
some of the issues pertaining to adult safeguarding have 
changed in recent years following covid. People were made to 
stay at home, and a consequence of this is an increase in self-
neglect.  
 
The Board also noted that there was an increase in need 
because of an increase in issues being recognised. Situations 
such as financial abuse are more recognised now as 
safeguarding issues. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Health and Well Being Board note the 
OSCP and the OSAB reports. 

8   BETTER CARE FUND 2024-25 QUARTER 1 SUBMISSION   

The Health and Well Being Board received a presentation on 
Better Care Fund 2024-25 Q1 Report. 
 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) requires areas to jointly agree to 
deliver health and social care services supporting improvement 
in outcomes against the following BCF policy objectives: 

 Enable people to stay well, safe and independent for 
longer 

 Provide the right care in the right place at the right time. 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board signed off the BCF plan for 
2024-25 at the July Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting and 
agreed to delegate sign off to approve the quarter reports to the 
Chief Executive of the Council and Place Lead at this time.  
 
The Quarter 1 Template only relates to the LA and ICB Hospital 
Discharge Fund, which account for £4,591,041 of the total BCF. 
The Quarter 2 submission was released in September and is 
more detailed that Quarter 1 requiring information on 
expenditure and outputs on all schemes at 6 months.  It has 
been prepared and signed off for submission on 31st October, 
information on the submission will be brought to the next Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Health and Wellbeing Board note; 

1. The content of the Quarter 1 Better Care Fund 
Submission.  
 

2. That the Quarter 2 submission is in progress and will be 
submitted with delegated approval from the Place Based 
Lead in consultation with the Director of Adult Social 
Services.  

 
 

9   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE   

The Director of Public Health provided an update to the Health 
and Wellbeing board on Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing 



Strategy. The Board heard a brief overview of the 5 key priorities 
of the strategy: 
 

1. Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills 
to confidently make choices and make decisions about 
their own health 
 

2. Giving children the best start in life 
 

3. Improving mental health and mental wellbeing 
 

4. Reduce smoking 
 

5. Increasing physical activity 
 

The Board were presented with key goals for each of the 
priorities and a summary of measures put in place to work 
towards the goal. 
 
Members of the Board commended the concise and focused 
strategy. 
 
The Chief Executive of Oldham Community Leisure noted that 
Leisure centres in Oldham are experiencing levels of usage 
higher than ever before and young people attending, sessions 
delivered, and overall usage is at an all-time high. This suggests 
an increase in physical activity which is one of the key priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Health and Well Being Board Strategy 
Update is noted by the Board. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at Time 10:00am and ended at 12:10pm 


